

No. 22-30087

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, JEFF LANDRY; THE STATE OF ALABAMA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, STEVE MARCHALL; THE STATE OF FLORIDA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, ASHLEY MOODY; THE STATE OF GEORGIA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHRISTOPHER M. CARR; THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, DANIEL CAMERON; THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, LYNN FITCH; THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, BY AND THROUGH ITS GOVERNOR, KRISTI NOEM; THE STATE OF TEXAS, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, KEN PAXTON; THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, PATRICK MORRISSEY; THE STATE OF WYOMING, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, BRIDGET HILL,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; CECILIA ROUSE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRWOMAN OF THE COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS; SHALANDA YOUNG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET; KEI KOIZUMI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; DEB HALLAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TOM VILSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE; GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; BRENDA MALLORY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRWOMAN OF THE COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; GINA MCCARTHY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL CLIMATE ADVISOR; BRIAN DEESE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL ECONOMIC COUNCIL; JACK DANIELSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Working Group’s estimates violate the Constitution.....	4
A. Congress did not authorize the Working Group.	4
B. Congress did not authorize the adoption of binding estimates.....	12
II. The Working Group’s estimates violate the APA.	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. DHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	12
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	19
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	17
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 980 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>High Country Conservation Advocs. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	20
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 5, 17

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)18

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) 6, 7, 12

Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council, 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)12

Meyer v. Bush, 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....11

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)15

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....9

NFIB v. OSHA, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 12, 13

Pacific Legal Foundation v. Council on Environmental Quality, 636 F.2d 1259
(D.C. Cir. 1980).....11

Prof’ls. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala, 56 F.3d 592
(5th Cir. 1995) 19, 20

Sacora v. Thomas, 628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Soucie v. David, 448 F.2d 1067, 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....10

Texas v. EEOC, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....16

Texas v. United States, 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....6

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....5

Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy, 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 10, 17

5 U.S.C. § 55318

OTHER AUTHORITIES

79 Fed. Reg. 17,726, 17,779 (2014)21

Arden Rowell, *Foreign Impacts and Climate Change*, 39 Harv. Envtl. Rev. 371
(2015).....20

Brief for Respondents, *Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 832 F.3d 654 2016)
(No. 14-02334, Doc. 39).....21

Executive Order No. 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)..... 8, 9, 14
The Federalist No. 47.....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 15
